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If you would like help understanding this document or you 

need it in another format or language please contact us on 

dg.spcp@nhs.scot or telephone 01387 272734 

 

BSL users: via contactSCOTLAND-BSL, the on-line 

British Sign Language interpreting video relay service 
 

 
Arabic 

غة إذا  يق أو ل س ن ت يه ب حاجة إل نت ب ند أو ك ت س م هم هذا ال ي ف ساعدة ف م ي ال رغب ف نت ت ك

ف 78310 437272 هات لى tocs.shn@pcps.gd أو ال نا ع صال ب يرجى الات  أخرى ، ف

 

Cantonese 

如果您需要帮助理解本文档或需要其他格式或语言的文档，请通过 

dg.spcp@nhs.scot 或电话 01387 272734 与我们联系 
 

Polish 
Jeśli chcesz, aby ten dokument został przetłumaczony na język polski, 
skontaktuj się z nami pod numerem 01387 272734 lub e-mailem 
dg.scpc@nhs.scot 
 
Spanish 
Si desea ayuda para comprender este documento o lo necesita en otro 
formato o idioma, contáctenos en dg.spcp@nhs.scot o al teléfono 01387 
272734 
 
Turkish  
Bu belgeyi anlamak için yardım isterseniz veya başka bir formatta veya dilde 
ihtiyacınız varsa, lütfen bizimle dg.spcp@nhs.scot veya 01387 272734 
numaralı telefondan iletişime geçin. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:dg.spcp@nhs.scot
https://contactscotland-bsl.org/
mailto:dg.scpc@nhs.scot
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What is this document about? 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This document tells you about 
the work the Integration Joint 
Board has done over the past 
year. 
 
 
We call the Integration Joint 
Board the IJB for short. 
 

 

 

 

 

A message from Dumfries and Galloway Integration Joint 
Board  
 

 

 
  

Laura Douglas 

Chair of the Dumfries and 

Galloway Integration Joint Board 

Hi 

My name is Laura Douglas and I 
am the Chair of the Integration 
Joint Board (IJB) for Dumfries 
and Galloway. 

 

Every year we write a report to 
tell people what we have been 
doing well and what we could do 
better. 

 

I’m really pleased that we are 
sharing an Easy Read report this 
year and I hope you enjoy 
reading it. 
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Who are the IJB? 
 

 
 

 
The IJB is made up of people 
from the NHS, Dumfries and 
Galloway Council, Third Sector 
and Independent Sector 
organisations.  
 
 

The IJB are responsible for a lot 
of the health and social care 
delivered to people across 
Dumfries and Galloway.  
 
 
The Third Sector includes 
voluntary organisations like 
charities and community groups.   
 
 
The Independent Sector includes 
some care homes and care and 
support providers as well as 
some support organisations. 
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How do we plan our work? 
 

  
The IJB has a plan called the 
Strategic Commissioning Plan. 
 
 
The plan explains that we want 
everyone in Dumfries and 
Galloway to be as active, safe 
and healthy as they can be. 
 
 
We want to make sure that 
people who need our care and 
support have a good experience. 
 
 
We have listened to what people 
have said when we wrote the 
plan. 
 

 
 
 

How are we doing? 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
The Scottish Government have  
9 National Health and Wellbeing 
Outcomes for Scotland. 
 
 
An outcome is the end result of 
something that you or someone 
else does.  
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When we write our performance 
reports every year we look at 
whether we have met those 
outcomes. 
 
 
We do this by looking at what we 
have been doing well and what 
we could do better. 
 
 
We also think about what we 
have learned. 
 
 
This report will share some of 
that information with you. 
 

 
 
 

National Outcomes 
 

  
We talk about each of the 
national outcomes below. 
 
 
The wording of the national 
outcomes can be complicated. 
 
 
In this document we have 
changed the wording to make 
them easier to understand.  
 

 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/report-easy-read?_pos=11&_sid=6713f6942&_ss=r
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Outcome 1 
 
People are able to look after and 
improve their own health and 
wellbeing.   People can live in 
good health for longer. 
 
 
How we did 
 
We helped people to protect 
themselves from COVID. 
 
 
We did this by giving people 
advice and vaccines. 
 
 
 
Waiting times for care and 
support are longer than usual.  
We helped people to look after 
themselves while they waited. 
 
We did this by giving them 
advice on how to look after 
themselves while they were 
waiting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/group-19?_pos=76&_sid=ffea6c1f2&_ss=r
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Outcome 2 
 
People are able to live 
independently and at home or  
in a homely setting in their 
community. 
 
 
How we did 
 
We did our best to protect Care 
Home residents from COVID. 
 
 
We came up with some new 
ways to support people while 
day centres were closed. 
 
 
We did this by having walking 
groups and visiting people at 
home. 
 
 
We used technology to help 
people to stay as safe as 
possible at home. 
 
We did this with video calls and 
care alarms. 
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Outcome 3 
 
People who use our services 
have good experiences, and 
have their dignity respected 
 
 
How we did 
 
There are lots of ways people 
can give us feedback and we try 
to make it as easy as possible. 
 
We got less feedback than we 
normally do. 
 
It took us longer to reply to 
people than normal.   
 
 
The feedback we got helped us 
to understand what we are doing 
well and what we can do better. 
 
 
More information on feedback is 
available on our websites. 
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Outcome 4 
 
We want to help people keep or 
improve their quality of life. 
 
 
How we did 
 
We helped people to be involved 
in decisions about their care. 
 
 
Most people prefer to ask social 
work services to sort out their 
care for them. 
 
 
We helped people who were 
shielding to stay safe at home 
during the pandemic.   
Volunteers helped us to do that. 
 
 
There was some work that we 
needed to slow down so we 
could help people with other 
things. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/virus-shielding?_pos=1&_sid=8f6a61b8d&_ss=r
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Outcome 5 
 
We want to help reduce health 
inequalities. 
 
Health inequalities are when 
some people’s health is more at 
risk because of who they are and 
how they live. 
 
Health inequalities can also be 
about finding it difficult to access 
care. 
 
 
How we did 
 
There have been a high number 
of deaths from drugs.  We are 
working together to find ways to 
help people. 
 
 
 
Access to care might be harder 
for people that can’t get online.  
This is sometimes called digital 
inequality. 
 
 
We are helping people to get 
online by providing tablets or 
phones. 
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Outcome 6 
 
We support people who provide 
unpaid care. 
 
 
How we did 
 
Many people who provide unpaid 
care have told us they are very 
tired and worn out. 
 
 
More unpaid Carers are seeking 
help than before. 
 
 
Some unpaid Carers can get 
money for a short break to help 
them. 
 
 
People couldn’t go on short 
breaks because of COVID. 
 
 
We looked at other ways to help 
unpaid Carers have a break 
whilst they stayed safe at home. 
 
 
We helped people buy things like 
gardening and baking 
equipment. 
 
 
 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/tired-2?_pos=2&_sid=43e43863b&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/emily-4?_pos=59&_sid=c4a57f0d5&_ss=r
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Outcome 7 
 
People using health and social 
care services are safe from 
harm. 
 
 
How we did 
 
We made sure people could still 
access urgent and emergency 
care during lockdown. 
 
 
The amount of people getting a 
COVID vaccine in Dumfries and 
Galloway is higher than most 
other places in Scotland. 
 
 
We are offering more help to 
those that need protected from 
harm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/covid-vaccine/products/vaccine-yes-1?_pos=37&_sid=97e30b8f8&_ss=r
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Outcome 8 
 
People who work for us enjoy 
their work and are supported to 
improve things. 
 
 
How we did 
 
Work has been more difficult for 
a lot of people in the last year.  
We have introduced extra 
support to help them. 
 
We need to have enough staff 
working with us to make sure we 
can deliver safe care. This has 
been difficult and is our main 
challenge. 
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Outcome 9 
 
We use our resources well.   
Resources can mean things like 
staff, buildings, equipment and 
money. 
 
 
How we did 
 
The IJB managed to deliver care 
and support with the money they 
had. 
 
 
The Scottish Government gave 
us some extra money to help us 
pay for COVID work. 
 
 
We spent most of our money on 
staff and medications. 
 
Things are getting more 
expensive to buy which makes it 
difficult to do everything we want 
to do. 
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Work in different areas in Dumfries and Galloway 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Dumfries and Galloway is a large 
area.  Sometimes different parts 
of Dumfries and Galloway need 
or do different things. 
 
This part of the report tells you 
about what has been happening 
in different places. 
  

 
 

  

Annandale and Eskdale 
 

Some people that usually work in 
hospitals changed to working in 
the community. 
 
They did things like helping 
people at home or giving people 
COVID vaccines. 
 
 
Loreburn Housing opened a new 
supported living and short 
breaks service in Annan for 
people with learning disabilities. 
 
 
Annan Health Centre moved to a 
better building near Annan 
Hospital. 
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Day centres and day services 
had to do things differently 
during COVID.  They worked 
very hard to make sure they 
could still help people. 
 
 
 
One of the things they did was to 
take meals to people who 
couldn’t leave their homes. 
 
   

 

  

Nithsdale 
 

The Nithsdale Health and 
Wellbeing Team helped over 200 
people.  Most people that got in 
touch said they were lonely. 
 
 
People were asked to test an 
online version of a new course 
called the Mindfulness for Pain 
course.  People said the online 
course worked well. 
 
 
Activity Resource Centres (ARC) 
have not been open during 
COVID.  We are working to re-
open then and we are asking 
what else would be helpful. 
 
 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/home/products/short-break10?_pos=11&_sid=beef0b254&_ss=r
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Stewartry 
 

The Quit Your Way service helps 
people to stop smoking.  This 
year they helped more people to 
quit smoking than they expected. 
 
 
The Loch Ken Trust got £9,000 
from Awards for All to increase 
the number of heart shock 
machines.  Heart shock 
machines can help people 
survive a heart attack. 
 
 
All people living or working in a 
care home in Stewartry had their 
first dose of the COVID vaccine 
in December 2020.    
 

 
 
 

https://www.istockphoto.com/photo/defibrillator-gm458301959-29401736?utm_source=pixabay&utm_medium=affiliate&utm_campaign=SRP_image_noresults&referrer_url=http://pixabay.com/images/search/heart difibulators/&utm_term=heart difibulators
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Wigtownshire 
 

A new virtual cafe was started, 
called Cafe Connections.  The 
cafe helps people to meet others 
and feel less lonely.  They also 
offer low level exercise and 
social support. 
 
 
61 people tested new equipment 
that helped them stay safe at 
home.  The equipment warns us 
if people might be unwell.  
 
Lots of people said this 
technology was helpful. 
 

 
 
 
 
Thank you for reading our Easy Read report. 
 
We want our Easy Read documents to be as helpful as possible.  
If you think there are ways we can make this document better, 
please tell us. 
 
You can contact the team by phoning 01387 272734 or emailing 
dg.spcp@nhs.scot 
   

mailto:dg.spcp@nhs.scot
https://www.istockphoto.com/photo/remote-working-from-home-office-freelancer-workplace-with-laptop-coffee-in-cafe-gm1222816422-358958791?utm_source=pixabay&utm_medium=affiliate&utm_campaign=SRP_image_sponsored&referrer_url=http://pixabay.com/images/search/virtual cafe/&utm_term=virtual cafe

